
No. 20-00333

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2021

STATE OF COLUMBIA, Petitioner,

v.

DONALD SEGRETTI, Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Columbia

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team Number: 205

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statement of Facts	4
II. Procedural History	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Fake News Ban Violates Respondent’s First Amendment Right to Engage in False Speech and Political Speech, Impermissibly Constructs a Test of Truth, and is not Narrowly Tailored to Serve the State’s Asserted Interests.	10
A. Respondent’s Right to Engage in Both False Speech and Political Speech is Protected by the First Amendment.	11
B. The Ban Unconstitutionally Restricts Necessary First Amendment “Breathing Space” and Improperly Contemplates an Objective Arbiter of Truth.	13
C. The Fake News Ban is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Government Interest and Fails Strict Scrutiny.	15
1. Columbia does not assert a compelling state interest that the law intends to serve.....	16
2. Columbia has not shown how restricting speech “actually advances” a specific state interest.	17
3. The Fake News Ban chills too much protected speech while also failing to criminalize speech that would still harm the state’s asserted interests.....	20

4. Columbia fails to demonstrate whether lesser restrictive means, like counterspeech, could accomplish Columbia’s stated goals.....	23
II. The Surreptitious Recording Ban is a Content-Based Regulation of Respondent’s First Amendment Right to Record Public Officials in a Public Park, Which is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve the State’s Interest in Conversational Privacy.....	25
A. Respondent’s Recording of a Mayoral Candidate and Election Official Having a Hushed Conversation in a Public Park Amidst a Contentious Election is Protected by the First Amendment, Which Provides Special Protection to Speech About Public Figures, Matters of Public Concern, and Speech in Public Forums.....	27
B. Respondent’s Audiovisual Recording is an Act of Information Gathering Necessary and Preparatory to Speech Also Protected by the First Amendment.....	30
1. Audiovisual recording, a form of information gathering, is expression the First Amendment protects.....	30
2. Audiovisual recording is a form of conduct both necessary and preparatory to expression.....	32
C. The Surreptitious Recording Ban is a Content-Based Regulation of Speech Subject to Strict Scrutiny, Which It Cannot Survive.....	34
1. The Surreptitious Recording Ban draws distinctions between nonconsensual recordings based on their content, and is therefore subject to strict scrutiny.....	35
2. Total medium bans and laws burdening political speech are also subject to heightened scrutiny.....	37
3. Columbia’s Surreptitious Recording Ban is not narrowly tailored to the asserted state interest in privacy and therefore fails any form of constitutional scrutiny.....	41
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	27, 28
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	31
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	29
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	25, 30, 31
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Assn.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2008).....	15, 17, 22
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456, U.S. 45 (1982)	10, 14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	27
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	35, 37, 38, 43
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	41
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	30, 42
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	27
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	12, 16
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	37
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	25, 31, 39
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	41
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	42, 43

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	16
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	29
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	25, 31
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	28
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	38
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	33
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	16, 21
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	27
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	25, 27, 29, 39
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	12
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	26, 33
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	25, 29
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	28
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U. S. 765 (2002)	20
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	12, 28
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	23
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	38
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U. S. 97 (1979)	23
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	31

<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	29
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	41
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y v. Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	35
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	13
<i>Whitney v. Cal.</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	24
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	21
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	15
